New Ham ire

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Department of Transportation

CHRISTOPHER D. CLEMENT, SR. JEFF BRILLHART, P.E.
COMMISSIONER ASSISTANT COMMISSIONER

Bureau of Construction
February 24, 2014

Her Excellency, Governor Margaret Wood Hassan
and the Honorable Council
State House
Concord, New Hampshire 03301
REQUESTED ACTION

1. Authorize the Department of Transportation to enter into a contract with R.S. Audley Inc., (Vendor
154222) of Bow, NH on the basis of a low bid of $696,482.10 for replacement of median box beam
guardrail with concrete median barrier and other related work along NH 16 (Spaulding Turnpike) in
Portsmouth, from the date of Governor and Council approval through August 22, 2014 unless extended by
the Department in accordance with the Standard Specifications. 100% Turnpike Funds.

Funding is available as follows: FY 2014 FY 2015
04-96-96-961017-7025
Turnpike Renewal & Replacement
400-500870 Highway Contract Payments  $100,000.00 $596,482.10

2. Further authorize that a contingency in the amount of $34,824.11 be approved for payment of latent
conditions, which may appear during the construction of the project. The contingency requested is 5% of
the contract amount and is reasonable for projects of this type.

Contingency Funding is available as follows: FY 2015
04-96-96-961017-7025
Turnpike Renewal & Replacement :
400-500870 Highway Contract Payments $34,824.11

EXPLANATION

This project is part of the Turnpike Renewal and Replacement Program. The work involves replacement
of deteriorated median box beam guardrail with 2,000 LF of concrete barrier and paved median shoulders
along the Spaulding Turnpike, beginning at the Portsmouth Traffic Circle extending northerly. The work
will also involve rehabilitation of the existing drainage system in the median and replacement of 650 LF
of deteriorated w-beam guardrail with the same type, north of the concrete barrier limits. The existing box
beam barrier has met its constructive lifespan and in its current state, requires continual maintenance.
Given the reduced lengths of this type of rail within the State, the Bureau of Turnpikes has reduced
inventory to support only the required maintenance needs. More importantly, replacement of the existing
box beam guardrail will eliminate the need for employees to work within lane closures along a high-speed,

JOHN O. MORTON BUILDING « 7 HAZEN DRIVE « P.O. BOX 483 « CONCORD, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03302-0483
TELEPHONE: 603-271-3733 « FAX: 603-271-1558 « TDD: RELAY NH 1-800-735-2964 « INTERNET: WWW.NHDOT.COM



Page 2

high volume roadway. The concrete barrier will enhance motorist safety, as it will improve the barrier
crash rating.

The contingency amount is proposed to be 5% of the contract amount, given that the drainage
infrastructure included in this contract was inspected only visually from outside the structure. The barrel
block structures and concrete pipe are from the original construction and may require more than the
typical rehabilitation work currently identified in the contract documents.

The Contractor has been prequalified by this Department. The Contract has been approved by the
Attorney General as to form and execution, and the Department has certified that the necessary funds are
available. Copies of the fully executed contract are on file at the Secretary of State’s Office and the
Department of Administrative Service’s Office, and subsequent to Governor and Council approval will be
on file at the Department of Transportation.

A copy of the Tabulation of Bids received for this project is attached along with the Contract
Supplemental Sheet and a map indicating the location of the project.

Sincerely,

W o (A

Christopher D. Clement, Sr.
Commissioner

CDC/md

Department Estimate: $744,943.25
Contract Amount: $696.482.10
Under Estimate: $ 48,461.15

Attachments

JOHN O. MORTON BUILDING ¢ 7 HAZEN DRIVE « P.O. BOX 483 « CONCORD, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03302-0483
TELEPHONE: 603-271-3733 « FAX: 603-271-1558 « TDD: RELAY NH 1-800-735-2964 « INTERNET: WWW.NHDOT.COM



PROJECT: PORTSMOUTH
STATE NO: 23782

Date: January 16, 2014
SUPPLEMENTAL PROJECT INFORMATION SHEET

DESCRIPTION: This median box beam guardrail and w-beam guardrail replacement project is located
along NH 16 (Spaulding Turnpike) in Portsmouth. The existing box beam guardrail begins at the
Portsmouth traffic circle and proceeds northerly 0.38 miles. The w-beam guardrail replacement starts at
the northerly limit of the box beam guardrail and continues another 0.12 miles. Concrete barrier, in
conjunction with porous pavement median shoulders, will be utilized to replace the existing box beam
guardrail and grass/concrete panel. Rehabilitation of an existing drainage system within the median is
also proposed. The catch basins are of barrel block construction and are to be rehabilitated and modified
to accommodate the placement of the barrier. Due to impacts from construction and condition of the run
of guardrail located on the left side of the Spaulding Turnpike SB ramp, it will be replaced with new

guardrail.
FEDERAL FUNDING: 0% (Turnpike Funded from the Renewal and Replacement Program)

CONTINGENCY: A contingency amount is proposed to be 5% of the contract amount. The drainage
infrastructure included in this contract was inspected visually from outside the structure. The barrel
block structures and concrete pipe are from the original construction and may require more than the
typical rehab work currently identified in the contract documents.

PROJECT INITIATED: Bureau of Turnpikes Renewal and Replacement Program

EXPLANATION: The existing box beam barrier has met its constructive lifespan. In its current state,
it requires continual maintenance. Given the reduced lengths of this type of rail within the State, the
Bureau of Turnpikes has reduced inventory to support only the required maintenance needs. More
importantly, replacement of the existing guardrail will eliminate the need for employees to work within
lane closures along a high-speed, high volume roadway. The concrete barrier will enhance motorist

safety, as it will increase the crash rating from TL-2 to TL-5.

TRAFFIC IMPLICATIONS: Median shoulders within the project limits will be reduced to allow for
the placement of temporary portable concrete barrier. Unless otherwise approved by the Engineer, no
lane closures will be permitted Monday through Thursdays from 6 AM — 9 AM & 2 PM — 7 PM and no

lane closures permitted Friday, Saturday or Sunday.

COMPLETION DATE: August 22, 2014

s:\tumpikes\portsmouth 23782\proposal\23782_spis.doc



GRAPHIC SCALE




L0'¢8.EC

00°€¥0'2€6$ #92€0 HN ‘HLNOWATd '06% X0O8 Od
"ONI '¥3did WY 4

00'€2¥'SS.$ G0S6-8L8€0 HN 'AVMNOD €LL 1Y HN 6
(1008) ONI NOS 2 NYW3T10D F NIATY 3

00°998'82.$ €9260 HN Q1314S11lld avOod Av3L1SNYvE 661
ONI SOINVHOIW H1¥VY3 1SVYIHLIYON A

00682'81.% 298€0 HN '¥31S3IHO0Y avOy T1IH LNNLSIHO ££2
"ONI ‘NOILONY1ISNOD ¥NS O

Sy ¥08'vL.S G/2€0 HN ‘IN0OHAN3Id '‘AvOd ANVS 619
"ONI NOILONYLSNOD THH3IN 148

01 '28V¥'969% #0€€0 HN ‘MOS8 'Y€ 31N0Y 609

102 ‘22 Isnbny

HLNOWSL1HOd NI (3XIINYNL ONIATINVS) 91 HN
LIN3W3OV1d3d T1IviayvND

10z ‘el Aenigal

G510 ALNNOD WYHONINOON

28.€2

T43a34-NON HLNOWS140d

uoljeuodsuel] Jo juswedag
allysduweH mapN jo ajels

"ONI 'AT1aNY S ¥V
:9jeq uonajdwon
:uoneso
JOAA JO 9doog
:uadQ spig ajeq

:apo9H pue Q4unoH

:300loag



Item A B C
No: Description Unit Quantity Unit Price Total Unit Price Total Unit Price Total
202.7 REMOVAL OF GUARDRAIL  LF 2,700.00 $2.50 $6,750.00 $2.00 $5,400.00 $1.75 $4,725.00
203.1 COMMON EXCAVATION cY 1,165.00 $15.00 $17,475.00 $8.75 $10,193.75 $7.50 $8,737.50
203.2 ROCK EXCAVATION cYy 125.00 $16.00 $2,000.00 $15.00 $1,875.00 $20.00 $2,500.00
206.19 COMMON STRUCTURE cYy 50.00 $50.00 $2,500.00 $26.00 $1,300.00 $15.00 $750.00
EXCAVATION
EXPLORATORY
214 FINE GRADING U 1.00 $650.00 $650.00 $8,000.00 $8,000.00 $15,000.00  $15,000.00
304.81 POROUS MEDIA CHOKER CcYy 650.00 $38.00 $24,700.00 $28.00 $18,200.00 $30.00 $19,500.00
COURSE
403.4 MATERIAL TRANSFER TON 1,100.00 $2.00 $2,200.00 $2.00 $2,200.00 $2.00 $2,200.00
VEHICLE (MTV)
403.6 PAVEMENT JOINT LF 14,210.00 $0.26 $3,694.60 $0.22 $3,126.20 $0.20 $2,842.00
ADHESIVE
403.71 POROUS PAVEMENT MIX TON 1,100.00 $92.00 $101,200.00 $105.00 $115,500.00 $95.00 $104,500.00
603.00212 12" R.C. PIPE, 2000D LF 30.00 $45.00 $1,350.00 $50.00 $1,500.00 $147.00 $4,410.00
603.00215 15" R.C. PIPE, 2000D LF 30.00 $45.00 $1,350.00 $50.00 $1,500.00 $150.00 $4,500.00
603.00218 18" R.C. PIPE, 2000D LF 30.00 $45.00 $1,350.00 $50.00 $1,500.00 $160.00 $4,800.00
603.00224 24" R.C. PIPE, 2000D LF 30.00 $50.00 $1,500.00 $50.00 $1,500.00 $174.00 $5,220.00
603.00230 30" R.C. PIPE, 2000D LF 30.00 $60.00 $1,800.00 $50.00 $1,500.00 $195.00 $5,850.00
603.00236 36" R.C. PIPE, 2000D LF 30.00 $70.00 $2,100.00 $50.00 $1,500.00 $210.00 $6,300.00
604.0007 POLYETHYLENE LINER EA 10.00 $235.00 $2,350.00 $175.00 $1,750.00 $100.00 $1,000.00
604.242 DROP INLETS TYPE D-B U 3.00 $1,600.00 $4,800.00 $1,900.00 $5,700.00 $915.00 $2,745.00
604.40091 MODIFY & REHAB, U 7.00 $2,400.00 $16,800.00 $2,000.00 $14,000.00 $3,000.00 $21,000.00
EXISTING BARREL BLOCK
cB
604.71 GRATES & FRAMES, TYPE A EA 17.00 $530.00 $9,010.00 $750.00 $12,750.00 $750.00 $12,750.00
606.18001 31" W-BEAM GUARDRAIL LF 675.00 $20.00 $13,500.00 $19.00 $12,825.00 $16.50 $11,137.50
WITH 8" OFFSET BLOCK
(STEEL POST)
606.413 SINGLE SLOPE CONCRETE LF 2,020.00 $78.00 $157,560.00 $80.00 $161,600.00 $83.00 $167,660.00
MEDIAN BARRIER,
PRECAST
606.417 PORTABLE CONCRETE LF 4,240.00 $18.00 $76,320.00 $20.00 $84,800.00 $10.00  $42,400.00

BARRIER FOR TRAFFIC
CONTROL



H3ANN
® 3AIM .21 "IN ONIMYVYIN
00°'009% 002$ 00°009% 00'C$ 00°00€$ 00'L$ 00'00€ 41 ‘3AVd 31vy311180 L16°CE9

3aNIN
.9 (319VAOWIY) | IdAL
'3dV1 IAILDT 1435013
00°00Z'v$ 00'Z$ 00°002'¥$ 00Z$ 00005'0L$ 00'G$ 000012 N a3NJ043dd  90L1L'2e9

3ANIT .9 'ONIMYVYW 3AVd
00'G¥6$ Gy'0% 00'G¥6$ G¥'0% 00°00v'8$ 00'v$ 00°00L'C 47  1INIVd 3AILD314340¥13y 9010°¢E9

‘ IN3W3AVd
00080't$ 00'1L$ 00CLL'G$ ov'L$ 00091 8% 00'C$ 00°080'% 41 SNONIANNLIG 3MVS 2829

dO1Vv3aNIN3a
H3AHVE NVIG3IW
00'629% 00'62$ 00'629% 00'Ge$ 00'005% 00'0c$ 00'G¢c v3 3AILO3T43H0¥ 13 1129

€
T3A3T 1S3L HOLYNNILLY
00°0v¥E'S$ 00°0vE'S$ 00°000°9% 00°000'9% 00°000'G$ 00°000°s$ 00’} N 1OVdWI G3LNNOW-MONYL €969

NOIS
L1INIT d33dS A3LNNOW

00°008'v$ 00°00v'2$ 00°00v'2$ 0000Z'L$ 00°000'0L$ 00°000'G$ 00C n HITVHL AILVNOLNY 6/2°619
NOIS IOVSSIN
00°000'c$ 00°000'L$ 00009'c$ 0000Z'L$ 00°00S'v$ 00°00S'L$ 00'€ n 379VIONVHO 379V140d GZ'619
00°000'GL$  00°000'GL$ 00°000'02$ 00°000°'0Z$ 00°005'9% 00°00S'9% 00'L N 2ld4vyl 40 IONVYNILNIVIN 1'6L9
JIDIHIA HLIM
00°000'62$ 00'L$ 00°000'6.$ 00'1$ 00°000'G/$ 00°L$ 00°000'GZ $ SY3DI440 AIAWHOSINN 19'819
00°081% 00°0L$ 00°0¥5$ 00°0€$ 0008L$ 000L$ 008l 4S  (4) D0 3dAL NOIS Old4vyHl 90’619
O 3dAL ‘NOIS
00008% 00'008% 00051$ 00°051$ 00°05/$ 0005.$ 00'L n D144vH1 ONILYD0 13 ¥€0'GL9
(4) SINNOW AYMWHYVYIHE
00'09¢'6% 00°0€L$ 00°008'01% 00051$ 00°000'6% 00'G2L$ 002 4S ‘D 3dAL NOIS Oid4vydl Ze0'S1L9
052182 00°6¥$ 00'GZL't$ 0005$ 05218'C$ 00'6¥$ 0529 4S (4) D 3dAL NOIS Di44vHl £0'GL9
00°G/€L$ 00'05% 05/82'L$ 00'69% 0002€'L$ 00°8¥% 05°/.2 4S (4) 8 3dAL NOIS D144V L 20619
€
13A31 1831 (IAILDIHIGIY
-NON)32IA3a
NOILVYNNILLY
0000.'2$ 00°00.'C$ 00°000'v$ 00°000'v$ 00°000'v$ 00°000'v$ 00'L n 1OVdWI dW3L  £256°909
|ejo1 aoud N |ejol aoud N [ejoL 8oud Jun Anuenp wn uonduosaq ‘ON

Q g v wey




ltem A c

No: Description Unit Quantity Unit Price Total Unit Price Total Unit Price Total

670.104 TEMPORARY PORTABLE u 1.00 $1,500.00 $1,500.00 $2,500.00 $2,500.00 $4,000.00 $4,000.00
LIGHTING

678.2 IMPACT ATTENUATION u 1.00 $21,000.00 $21,000.00 $27,000.00 $27,000.00 $26,000.00 $26,000.00
DEVICE (TEST LEVEL 3)

678.201 IMPACT ATTENUATOR u 1.00 $1,500.00 $1,500.00 $1,100.00 $1,100.00 $500.00 $500.00
FOUNDATION PAD

692 MOBILIZATION u 1.00 $27,100.00 $27,100.00 $29,000.00 $29,000.00 $59,440.50 $59,440.50

699 MISCELLANEQUS $ 2,500.00 $1.00 $2,500.00 $1.00 $2,500.00 $1.00 $2,500.00
TEMPORARY EROSION AND
SEDIMENT CONTROL

1008.11 ALTERATIONS AND $ 25,000.00 $1.00 $25,000.00 $1.00 $25,000.00 $1.00 $25,000.00
ADDITIONS AS NEEDED -
UNANTICIPATED WORK

1010.15 FUEL ADJUSTMENT $ 10,000.00 $1.00 $10,000.00 $1.00 $10,000.00 $1.00  $10,000.00

1010.2 ASPHALT CEMENT $ 10,000.00 $1.00 $10,000.00 $1.00 $10,000.00 $1.00 $10,000.00
ADJUSTMENT

$696,482.10 $714,804.45 $718,785.00



TUHINOD
O144V¥ 1 HO4 ¥31yyvd

00°0Z2'8LL$ 0082 00°0¥0'68$ 00'12$ 00°02¢'€T$ 05'6$ 00 0VZ ¥ 47 J1IYONOD I18V.LHOd LL¥'909
1Sv23yd
“H3ANYYE NYIG3IW
00°008'L8L$ 0006$ 00'029'c9L$  00°18% 00002'L21$  00°G8$ 000202 41 313YONOD IdOTS TT1ONIS £1°909
(1SOd 1331S)
M2079 13S440 .8 HLIM
0GZL8'LLS  0SZ1$ 05°.£8'€1L$ 05°02$ 00'625'G1L$ 00'€Z$ 00'G.9 47 TIVHAEYND WY3AES-M .LE 10081909
000S2'2L$  00°0S.$ 000L2'0L$ 00°0€9% 00°00£'GL$ 00°006$ 00°ZL V3 V3dAl ‘SINVHL 8 SI1VHO L2 '¥09
= fo)
MD2019 13HHVYE ONILSIX3
00°000'L2$ 00°000't$ 00°009'21$ 00°008'L$ 00°00S'¥2$ 00°005'€$ 002 n ‘gvYH3Y ? AJIQOW  L600% ¥09
00°052'S$ 00°0G2'L$ 00°005'v$ 00°005'L$ 00°006'9% 00°00€'2$ 00'¢ n 8-d 3dAL S13INI dO¥A ZyT v09
00°00Z'2$ 00°022$ 00°002°L$ 00'02L$ 00°00S'L$ 00'051$ 0001 v3 YH3ANIT ANTTAHLIATOL 2000 +09
00°00€'€$ 000LL$ 00'686'C$ 05'66% 00°0¢$ 00'1L$ 00°0¢ 47 doo00Z ‘3did 'O'Y.9¢ 9£200°€09
00°000'c$ 00°00L$ 00'689'2$ 05'68$ 00°0¢$ 00'1$ 00°0¢ 47 do00Z ‘3did ‘O°'¥ .0 0£200°€09
00°00%'2$ 00°08$ 00'680'C$ 05'69% 00'0¢$ 00'1$ 00°0¢ ER Qo00Z ‘3did DY .¥2 ¥ZZ00 €09
00°00L°2$ 00°0.$ 00GE6'LS 05 9% 00°0€$ 00'1$ 00°0¢ 47 doooz ‘3did D'y .81 81200°€09
00°00'C$ 00'89% 00°0€8'L$ 00°19% 00'0¢$ 00'L$ 00°0¢ 47 doooz ‘3did '8 .51 G1200°€09
00056°L$ 00'69% 00°0vL'L$ 00'85$ 00°0¢$ 00'1$ 00°0¢ 47 doooz '3did O'y.2l Z1200°€09
00°000'0LL$ 00°00L$ 00°000'0LL$  00°00L$ 000SE'6LL$  0S5'80L$ 00°00L'} NOL XIW INJFWIAVC SNOYHOd LL €0V
IAISTHAY
0089¢‘'L1$  08°0$ 06°255'c$ GZ 0% 00°€92'v$ 0£'0$ 000LZ'PL 47 AINIOr LINJW3AVY 9'€0y
(ALW) 3T1DIH3A
00°002'2$ 00'Z$ 00°0LE'CS 012 00°002'2$ 002$ 00°00L'L NOL HIJISNYHL TVINILYW v’ eov
3SHNOD
00°000'92$ 00°0F$ 00°002'8L$ 00'82% 00°009'82$ 00'v¥$ 00'0S9 AD HIMOHD VIAIW SNOHOd 18'¥0€
00°005'8$ 00°005'8$ 00'052'L$ 00'052'.$ 00°00S'c$ 00°005'€$ 00'L n ONIAVYO INI 144
AHO1VYHO1dX3
NOILVAYOX3
00°0S5Z'L$ 00'62$ 00°000°'L$ 00°02$ 00'0G$ 00'1L$ 0005 AD JHNLONYLS NOWWOD 61902
00°000's$ 00°0¥$ 00°000'0L$ 00°08% 00'G.£'G$ 00'c$ 00°sZL AD NOILVAVYOX3 XO0¥ z'eoz
00086'€L$ 00CL$ 06°22.'GL$ 0S°€LS 00°0£9'GZ$ 00'22% 00'S9L'L AD NOILYAYOX3 NOWWOD 1'€02
00°002'9L$ 00°9% 00°00%'G$ 00'Z$ 00°001'8$ 00'€$ 00°00L'C 41 1IVHa¥VNS 40 TVAOW3Y 1202
|ejoy aoud yun [eyo aoud lun [ejo1 aoud Jun Anuenp wn uonduoseq ‘ON
4 3 q wayy




ltem

No: Description Unit Quantity Unit Price Total Unit Price Total Unit Price Total
606.9523 TEMP. IMPACT U 1.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00 $3,600.00 $3,600.00 $7,500.00 $7,500.00
ATTENUATION
DEVICE(NON-
REDIRECTIVE), TEST LEVEL
3
615.02 TRAFFIC SIGN TYPE B (F) SF 27.50 $56.00 $1,540.00 $52.50 $1,443.75 $55.00 $1,512.50
615.03 TRAFFIC SIGN TYPE C (F) SF 62.50 $50.00 $3,125.00 $47.50 $2,968.75 $50.00 $3,125.00
615.032 TRAFFIC SIGN TYPE C, SF 72.00 $145.00 $10,440.00 $135.00 $9,720.00 $135.00 $9,720.00
BREAKAWAY MOUNTS (F)
615.034 RELOCATING TRAFFIC U 1.00 $900.00 $900.00 $840.00 $840.00 $850.00 $850.00
SIGN, TYPEC
615.06 TRAFFIC SIGN TYPECC (F) SF 18.00 $11.00 $198.00 $21.00 $378.00 $10.00 $180.00
618.61 UNIFORMED OFFICERS $ 75,000.00 $1.00 $75,000.00 $1.00 $75.000.00 $1.00 $75,000.00
WITH VEHICLE
619.1 MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC U 1.00 $27,000.00 $27,000.00 $16.,400.00 $16,400.00 $30,000.00  $30,000.00
619.25 PORTABLE CHANGEABLE U 3.00 $2,000.00 $6,000.00 $4,000.00 $12,000.00 $7,500.00 $22,500.00
MESSAGE SIGN
619.279 AUTOMATED TRAILER U 2.00 $500.00 $1,000.00 $10,800.00 $21,600.00 $4,000.00 $8,000.00
MOUNTED SPEED LIMIT
SIGN
619.63 TRUCK-MOUNTED IMPACT U 1.00 $12,000.00 $12,000.00 $9,000.00 $9,000.00 $18,000.00 $18,000.00
ATTENUATOR, TEST LEVEL
3
621.1 RETROREFLECTIVE EA 25.00 $11.00 $275.00 $21.00 $525.00 $45.00 $1,125.00
MEDIAN BARRIER
DELINEATOR
628.2 SAWED BITUMINOUS LF 4,080.00 $2.00 $8,160.00 $1.00 $4,080.00 $2.00 $8,160.00
PAVEMENT
632.0106 RETROREFLECTIVE PAINT LF 2,100.00 $0.60 $1,260.00 $1.60 $3,360.00 $0.50 $1,050.00
PAVE. MARKING, 6" LINE
632.1106 PREFORMED LF 2,100.00 $1.25 $2,625.00 $3.20 $6,720.00 $2.00 $4,200.00
RETROREFLECTIVE TAPE,
TYPE | (REMOVABLE) 6"
LINE
632.911 OBLITERATE PAVE. LF 300.00 $2.00 $600.00 $1.10 $330.00 $2.00 $600.00

MARKING LINE, 12" WIDE &

UNDER



00°'€V¥0'Z€6$ 00°€2¥'G5.$ 00998'82/$
, ANJWLISNravy
00°000'0L$ 00'L$ 00°000'01L$ 00'1L$ 00°000'01L$ 00'1% 0000001 $ ININID LIVHASY ZoLoL
00'000'0L$  00'L$ 00°000'01L$ 00'L$ 00°000°01$ 00'1$ 00°000'01 $ IN3IWLSNravy 13and GL'0L0L
MHOM Q3 LVdIDILNVYNN
, _ - d3d33N Sv SNOoLLIaay
00°000'62% 00'L$ 00°000'62$ 00'1$ 00°000'62$ 00'1L$ 00°000°'GZ $ ANV SNOILYY3LTY 11’8001
JOYLNOD LNINIA3S
_ _ ANV NOISOY3 AYVHOdW3L
00°005'2$ 00'1L$ 00°005'Z$ 00'1$ 00°005'2$ 00'1$ 00°00S'2 $ SNOANVTIADOSIN 669
00°000'06%  00°000'06$ 00°008°22$ 00°008°22% 00°000'6€$ 00'000'6€$ 00’1 n NOILVZITISONW z69
avd NOILYaNNO4
00°000'G$ 00°000'6$ 00°0S¥'2$ 00°05¥'Z$ 00°052'2$ 00°052'2$ 00'L n HOLVNNILLY LOVdWI 102'829
_ (€73A371 1s31) 301IN3a
00°000°'0€$  00°000'0€$ 00°000°'L2$ 00°000'1Z$ 00°000'62$ 00°000'62$ 00'L n NOILVYNN3LLY 1OVdI z'8.9
ONILHON
00°002'G$ 00°002'S$ 00°000'9$ 00°000'9$ 00°000'c$ 00°000'c$ 00'L n 3719V.LH0d AYVHOdW3AL ¥01°0.9
(2101 aoud un |ejoL 8oud nun (el 801 Jun Anuenp uun uonduoseq ‘ON
4 3 a way|




A - PS&E Comparison

PS&E = NHDOT Cost Estimate

Item A-Bidder PS&E A-PS&E
No: Description Unit Quantity Unit Price Total Unit Price Total Difference
2027 REMOVAL OF GUARDRAIL LF 2,700.00 $2.50 $6,750.00 $2.00 $5,400.00 $1,350.00
203.1 COMMON EXCAVATION CcYy 1,165.00 $15.00 $17,475.00 $15.00 $17,475.00 $0.00
203.2 ROCK EXCAVATION CcYy 125.00 $16.00 $2,000.00 $33.00 $4,125.00 ($2,125.00)
206.19 COMMON STRUCTURE CcYy 50.00 $50.00 $2,500.00 $30.00 $1,500.00 $1,000.00
EXCAVATION
EXPLORATORY
214 FINE GRADING U 1.00 $650.00 $650.00 $8,000.00 $8,000.00 ($7,350.00)
304.81 POROUS MEDIA CHOKER cY 650.00 $38.00 $24,700.00 $34.00 $22,100.00 $2,600.00
COURSE
403.4 MATERIAL TRANSFER TON 1,100.00 $2.00 $2,200.00 $2.00 $2,200.00 $0.00
VEHICLE (MTV)
403.6 PAVEMENT JOINT LF 14,210.00 $0.26 $3,694.60 $0.25 $3,552.50 $142.10
ADHESIVE
403.71 POROUS PAVEMENT MIX TON 1,100.00 $92.00 $101,200.00 $95.00 $104,500.00 ($3,300.00)
603.00212 12" R.C. PIPE, 2000D LF 30.00 $45.00 $1,350.00 $65.00 $1,950.00 ($600.00)
603.00215 15" R.C. PIPE, 2000D LF 30.00 $45.00 $1,350.00 $75.00 $2,250.00 ($900.00)
603.00218 18" R.C. PIPE, 2000D LF 30.00 $45.00 $1,350.00 $80.00 $2,400.00 ($1,050.00)
603.00224 24" R.C. PIPE, 2000D LF 30.00 $50.00 $1,500.00 $85.00 $2,550.00 ($1,050.00)
603.00230 30" R.C. PIPE, 2000D LF 30.00 $60.00 $1,800.00 $100.00 $3,000.00 ($1,200.00)
603.00236 36" R.C. PIPE, 2000D LF 30.00 $70.00 $2,100.00 $110.00 $3,300.00 ($1,200.00)
604.0007 POLYETHYLENE LINER EA 10.00 $235.00 $2,350.00 $145.00 $1,450.00 $900.00
604.242 DROP INLETS TYPE D-B U 3.00 $1,600.00 $4,800.00 $1,800.00 $5,400.00 ($600.00)
604.40091 MODIFY & REHAB, U 7.00 $2,400.00 $16,800.00 $2,500.00 $17,500.00 ($700.00)
EXISTING BARREL BLOCK
CB
604.71 GRATES & FRAMES, TYPEA EA 17.00 $530.00 $9,010.00 $640.00 $10,880.00 ($1,870.00)
606.18001 31" W-BEAM GUARDRAIL LF 675.00 $20.00 $13,500.00 $19.00 $12,825.00 $675.00
WITH 8" OFFSET BLOCK
(STEEL POST)
606.413 SINGLE SLOPE CONCRETE LF 2,020.00 $78.00 $157,560.00 $80.00 $161,600.00 ($4,040.00)

MEDIAN BARRIER,
PRECAST



aNN
.9 (319VAOWIY) | 3dAL

'3dV1 IAILDI143H0oN LI
00°062'G$ 00'062'G$ 05'2$ 00°005°0L$ 00'S$ 00°00L'2 N A3aWHO043¥d 901129
3INIT .9 'ONIMYVYN "FAV
00220'8% 00'8.€$ 81°0% 00°00¥'8$ 00'v$ 00°00L'C 471 INIVd AILO343HOHEIIY  90L02€9
ANIW3IAVYI
00°090°€$ 00°001'G$ TAIK 00°091'8$ 00'C$ 00080t R SNONIWNLIF AaMVS 2’829
HOL1Vv3aNIT3a
Y3V NVIA3IW
GZ'181$ G.'8LES AR 00°005$ 00'0Z$ 00'62 v3 JAILOT143HONLTY 1’129
€
13A37 1S31 ‘HOLVYNNILLY
(00°000'2%) 00°000°2$ 00'000°'2$ 00°000'G$ 00°000'G$ 00’} N 1OVdWI A3LNNOW-%ONYL £9619
NOIS
LIWN @33d4S a31LNNOW
(00°009%) 00'009'0L$ 00°00€'G$ 00000'0L$ 00°000'G$ 00¢C n HITNVHL AILVYNOLNY 6.2619
NOIS IOVSSIN
(00°005'¥$) 00°000'6$ 00°000'€$ 00°00G'v$ 00°005'L$ 00'€ n J19VIONVHD 319V1H0d GZ619
(00°005'81$) 00°000's2$ 00'000'GZ$ 00°005'9% 00'005'9% 00’} N O144vyLl 40 IONVYNILNIVIN 1619
JIDIH3IA HLIM
00°0$ 00'000'G.$ 00°1$ 00°000'G/.$ 00'1L$ 00°000'GZ $ SY3DI440 AIWHOLINN 19'819
(00'81%) 00'86L% 00'LL$ 00'081$ 000L$ 00'8L 4S  (4) D0 3dAL NOIS DI44vHL 90'G1L9
D 3dAL ‘NOIS
00°02¥$ 00°0e€$ 00°0€€$ 00°05.$ 00°06.$ 00’} n DI44vH L ONILYO013Y ¥€0'GL9
(4) SLNNOW AYMWHYYI NS
00'¥¥6'L$ 00'960'/$ 00'86% 00°000'6%$ 00'GZL$ 002. 4S 'D 3dAL NOIS Ol44vel Ze0'sL9
05°/89'L$ 00'GZL‘LS 00'8L$ 052182 00'G¥$ 0529 4s (4) O 3dAL NOIS Did4vdL €0'GL9
00'68¢€$ 00'G£6$ 00'v€$ 00°02E'L$ 00'8¥$ 0522 4S (4) 9 3dAL NOIS Dl44vdl 20'sL9
€
13A37 1S31 (3AILO3INIA3IN
-NON)32IA3A
NOILVNNILLY
(00002$) 00°00.'v$ 00°00.'v'$ 00°000'¥$ 00°000'v'$ 00’} n 1OVdWI ‘dWN3L  £256'909
JOYINOD
D144vHL HO4 ¥3ydve
(00°021'2%) 00°0v'8.$ 05'81$ 00°02£'9.$ 008L$ 00°0¥2'Y 41 J134ONOD 319V.LHO0d L1¥'909
souaiayq [ejo) 8oud pun |ejol 8old yun Anuenp wn uonduosaq ‘ON
38Sd-V 38Sd Jlappig-v way|

slewns3 1s0d LOGHN = 38Sd

uosueduion 9S4 - v



A - PS&E Comparison

PS&E = NHDOT Cost Estimate

ltem A-Bidder PS&E A-PS&E
No: Description Unit Quantity Unit Price Total Unit Price Total Difference
632.911 OBLITERATE PAVE. LF 300.00 $1.00 $300.00 $0.35 $105.00 $195.00
MARKING LINE, 12" WIDE &
UNDER
670.104 TEMPORARY PORTABLE U 1.00 $1,500.00 $1,500.00 $6,000.00 $6,000.00 ($4.500.00)
LIGHTING
678.2 IMPACT ATTENUATION U 1.00 $21,000.00 $21,000.00 $24,750.00 $24,750.00 ($3,750.00)
DEVICE (TEST LEVEL 3)
678.201 IMPACT ATTENUATOR U 1.00 $1,500.00 $1,500.00 $2,200.00 $2,200.00 ($700.00)
FOUNDATION PAD
692 MOBILIZATION U 1.00 $27,100.00 $27,100.00 $40,000.00 $40,000.00 ($12,900.00)
699 MISCELLANEOUS 3 2,500.00 $1.00 $2,500.00 $1.00 $2,500.00 $0.00
TEMPORARY EROSION AND
SEDIMENT CONTROL
1008.11 ALTERATIONS AND 3 25,000.00 $1.00 $25,000.00 $1.00 $25,000.00 $0.00
ADDITIONS AS NEEDED -
UNANTICIPATED WORK
1010.15 FUEL ADJUSTMENT 3 10,000.00 $1.00 $10,000.00 $1.00 $10,000.00 $0.00
1010.2 ASPHALT CEMENT 3 10,000.00 $1.00 $10,000.00 $1.00 $10,000.00 $0.00
ADJUSTMENT
$696,482.10 $744,943.25 ($48,461.15)



Ve
ACORD CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE A

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the
certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER | ReME.CT Christine Holman, CPCU, CIC
THE ROWLEY AGENCY INC. ENE q. (603)224-2562 (A6 Noi: (603) 224-8012
139 Loudon Road _ga"ﬁ'&s: cholman@rowleyagency.com
P.0. Box 511 INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
Concord NH 03302-0511 msurer A Travelers 28188
INSURED INSURER B :
R.S. Audley, Inc. INSURER C :
609 Route 3-A INSURER D :
INSURERE ;
Bow NH 03304 INSURER F :
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER:14-15 all lines REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

lf%? TYPE OF INSURANCE msua& POLICY NUMBER n:ﬂ/%%m (5%6%% LIMITS
| GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE s 1,000,000
X | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY DEQMEMAGLSEE_STO(EZ%NQTE!npengg) $ 100,000
A | CLAIMS-MADE E] OCCUR VTNCO2398A78A-PHX-14 1/1/2014 1/1/2015 | \cpExp (Any oneperson) | § 5,000
| X | cc0001 PERSONAL & ADV INJURY | § 1,000,000‘
}_ GENERAL AGGREGATE s 2,000,000
EN’L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG | § 2,000,000

POLICY |——| FRO- I—ﬂ LOC $
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY COVBINEDSINGLELMIT | 1 005 000

A X | ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person} | $

N ﬁbgrggVNED SCHggULED IVTOCAP2398A791-COF-14 n/1/2014 [1/1/2015 BODILY INJURY (Per accident) | $

|| HIRED AUTOS Ao =P | R A $
Medical payments $ 2,000
| X | UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE s 10,000,000
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $ 10,000,000

oeo | X | ReTenTion's 10, 000 NTSMICUP2398AB09-TIL-14 [1/1/2014 1/1/2015 R

AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY YN A STates: N, ME x [ KoThns |9

gg:l gggﬂgﬁg&g\(@ws%muws E NIA E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $ 500,000
(Mandatory in NK) VTRKUB-2398A77-8-14 1/1/2014 [/1/2015 |g| pigEask - EA EMPLOYEH § 500,000
B gscgfgrcflgﬁ S BPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | § 500,000
A |Leased/Rented OT-660-3082B427-COF-14  {1/1/2014 1/1/2015 | (imi 750,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (Attach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Scheduie, if more space is required)
Re Portsmouth 23782 - median box beam guardrail and w-beam guardrail replacement along NH 16, Spaulding

Turnpike Certificate holder is included as an additional insured under general liability coverage for
ongoing operations when required by written contract. *exception: nonpayment of premium - 10 days

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
. ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

State of New Hampshire

Dept of Transportatlon AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

PO Box 483
C Holman, CPCU, CIC/C ,%M AR (57 e

Concord, NH 03302-0483
ACORD 25 (2010/05) © 1988-2010 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.
INS025 2n1nn5) 01 Tha ACORD nama and lnnn ara ranictarad marke of ACORND




’ ®
ACORD
v

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MWDDIYYYY)
2/18/2014

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the
certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER
THE ROWLEY AGENCY INC.

CONTACT chrjstine Holman, CPCU, CIC
FHONE _ . (603)224-2562 [ FAX oy, (6031 224-8012

139 Loudon Road EE-QMDAB'LESS cholman@rowleyagency.com

P.0. Box 511 INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
Concord NH 03302-0511 INSURERA :Travelers 28188
INSURED INSURER B :

State of New Hampshire, INSURER C :

Dept of Transportation INSURERD :

PO Box 483 INSURERE :

Concord NH 03302 INSURER F :

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER:OCP~ Portsmouth REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

Turnpike, Portsmouth, NH

m ADDL|SUBR POLICY EFF | POLICY EXP
heR TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER MM/DD, (MMDBIYYYY) LIMITS
GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE $ 2,000,000
(Bl DAMAGE TO RENTED
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY REMI a o ne $
A | cLaims-mane OCCUR ocP032614 B/26/2014 [3/26/2015 | yep Exp (Any one person) | §
X | Owners & Contractors PERSONAL & ADVINJURY [ §
GENERAL AGGREGATE $ 3,000,000
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG | §
X | poLicy R Loc s
COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY {2 acoent s
ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) | $
ALL OWNED SCHEDULED -
AUTOS AUTOS BODILY INJURY (Per accident) | $
1 NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE s
HIRED AUTOS AUTOS (Per accident)
$
UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE $
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $
DED | | RETENTION $ $
WORKERS COMPENSATION WC STATU- I 'OTH-
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY YIN I_mgx LIM[TS ER
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? E] N/A
(Mandatory in NH) E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEH §
If yes, describe under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | §
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (Attach ACORD 101, Additlonal Remarks Schedule, if more space is required)
Portsmouth 23782 - median box beam guardrail, and w-beam guardrail replacement along NH 16, Spualding

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

PO Box 483
Concord, NH 03301

State of New Hampshire
Dept of Transportation

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

C Holman, CPCU, CIC/C ,%gf,,;, %éﬁ.\/\

ACORD 25 (2010/05)
INS025 ron1nns) 04

©1988-2010 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

Tha ACNRD nama and lnnn ara ranictarad marke nf ACNARN




